

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CIVIL)NO.814 OF 2011

VIJAYARANGAM INDUMATI & ORS. PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VEERAPPACHETTI LINGA SWAMY & ORS. RESPONDENTS

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.820 OF 2011

O R D E R

1. While Transfer Petition No.814 of 2011 is filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure read with Order XXXVI-B of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966, for transfer of suit being O.S.No.25 of 2005 dated nil June, 2005 filed by the respondents herein titled as Veerappachetti Linga Swamy & Ors. vs. Capt.R.Vijayarangam & Ors., Transfer Petition No.820 of 2011 is filed for transfer of suit being O.S.No.65 of 2006 dated nil July, 2006 filed by the respondents herein titled as Lingaswamy Selvakumar & Ors. vs. Capt.Ratnavelu Vijayarangam & Ors., both pending on the file of the III Additional District Judge, Kakinada, Andhra Pradesh to the Court of District Judge, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis in both the cases.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that the Transfer Petitions being devoid of any merits, deserves to be dismissed and are dismissed accordingly.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 18, 2013
ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 814 OF 2011

VIJAYARANGAM INDUMATI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VEERAPPACHETTI LINGA SWAMY & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 820 of 2011
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 18/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Jayanth Muth Raj, Adv.
for Mr. Sureshan P.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. N.Annapoorani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The Transfer Petitions are dismissed, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)
Court Master